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  Acting on my behalf on 8/3/24 at 5:10 p.m. Pacific Standard Time, Veterans Administration Patient Advocate 
Representative Robert Rahal who agreed to help me, attempted to send the attached fax to House Oversight 
Committee members Senator Jim Jordan, Senator Josh Hawley, and Senator Ted Cruz.  The fax titled "Federal 
Whistleblower Receiving Retribution" detailed the length and depth of my dire circumstances, evidence of the 
corruption and where to find it, and the efforts by the Democrat cabal to keep all silent, hidden, and unknown.

  After understanding the illegal surveillance and wiretapping I received, Mr. Rahal attempted to be discreet and 
waited to send the fax from California during a trip instead of from Hawaii.  While at a break during his trip, he 
sent the fax from UPS.  Mr. Rahal did not receive a reply.  I did not receive a reply.

  The fax attempt was sent to (202) 225-3974, the phone number listed for the United States House Committee 
on Oversight and Accountability.  At https://oversight.house.gov, a solicitation is made for the public to report 
"instances of waste, fraud, abuse, and mismanagement in federal agencies". 

  Unquestionably what I and my family have endured for the past 8+ years at the hands of the weaponized, corrupt 
federal cabal qualifies for review and action by the House Committee. 

  Thus why my fax never made it to its intended recipient.   

  Like many other attempts at exposure, I surmise the fax was erased from view via another cyber attack to prevent 
receipt.  Such a demonic action would not be unlike the previous 350+ faxes, phone calls, emails, texts, and social 
media posts I or someone I hired sent on my behalf that never received a reply.

  My claim the fax was blocked from receipt can be refuted or verified by calling voice to the House Committee at 
(202) 225-3974.  Please ask if my fax was received on 8/3/24 at 5:10 p.m. 

  The answer will be no.  Please prove I am wrong.    
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Federal Whistleblower Revealed. 
Emergency· Request for Intervention. 

. FAX 
-

To: Senators JimJordan - Josh Ha·wley -.Ted Cruz 

Agency: United State House Committee. 
on Oversight and Accountability 

Phone: (202) 225-5074 

Fax: (202) 225-3974 

From: Disabled Veteran Ricardo Finney c/o 
VA Patient Advocate Robert Rahal 

Phone: (808) 433~0760 
'. , 

Sent From: Daniel Akaka VA Center Kapolei, Hawaii 

Fax: {80B} 433-0764 https://bit-ly/7yearsofdeceit 

Number of pages: 14 including cover page 
https:/Lwww.hiddenfederalwhistleblower.com 
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From: Mr. Ricardo A. Finney 
92-1206 Hookeha place 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

UPSSTORE4042 

July.2024 

>. 

{80S) 255-9701 joshualnine@lionofjudah808.live Itisgoodtobesaved@onmail.com 

Re: Federal Whistle Blower Receiving Retribution 

PAGE 02/14 

This correspondence is from Mr. Rica.rdo A: Finney in Kapolei, Hawaii. I am a disabled US Air Force 

veteran, a targeted federal whistle blower, and a nation-state level cyber crime victim. I've suffered 
whistleblower retribution for the past 7+ years because of collusion between the Department of Justice, 

the Department of Defense, the US Army, the Federal Bureau of Investigation IC3 cyber Crime Division, 

Homeland Defense, Secret Servic::e, and the Honolulu Police Department Criminal InvestigatIon Division 

(CID). Each agency colluded to keep the federal whistle blowing I and 4 others are involved in hidden. 

The whistle blowing involves the abuse and mysterious death of a US Army soldier and the natlon­

state level cyber attacks against me In retaliation. The desire ofthe perpetrators is to keep all the evil 

events that have harmed me and others quiet and unknown by honesnjfficial5 in authority. I've been 

victimized by Hiegel surv~illance, cell phone wiretapping, computer hackii"lg and destruction, and more. 

'. 
At the Deep State level, the DOJ, DOD, ar1d US Army are involved by having failed to answer my 

September 3, 2020 whistle blower and c.yber crime letter sent tJ the DOJ identifying US Army cyber 

criminals. I received a nan-anSWer ~ot from the DOJ, not from t~e FBI, but from my persecutors, the US 

Army. Their letter included a reference to President Trump as my addressee dated on the day he left 

office in 2021 instead offrom Attorney General Barr to whom I had addressed my letter to four months 

earlier, The FBI wonTt answer any of my nearly 25 IC3 cyber crime complaints filed since 2016. 

The FBI and HPD in Hawaii has, and continues to allow the tyber attacks against me to continue 

unabated. To cover for the FBI, HPD purposely ignored, then closed 36 cyber crime victim statements I 

submitted since August 2016 through July 2022. This deceit was perpetr;;sted to keep the whistle 

blowing matter srlent and to avoid a formal cyber crime referral to the FBI. Evidence provIng my claims 

are here: https:/Iwww.hiddenfederalwhlstleblo\4ter.comhttps.:lIbit.lY/7yearsofde~!l! 

https:lIbit.ly/3LEINLX .!!!I;ps ;/lbit.ly/cybe rattacksu pdate2 

. .' 
They continue to biock me from contacting lawyers, the media, and cyber security agencies. I am blocked 

"shadow banned" on TruthSodal (RicardO_Finney136) and X (phillip_aero'S). I urgently need: 
Investigation and intervention ~ A federal civil rights attorney - Honiest law enforcement action 

A reporter to expose the facts - Prayer, prayer, and more prayer leading to God receiving all the glory! 

Please expose this. Please help me. 

Respectfully, 

Ricardo Finney 

JlWHEN YOU TEAR OUr' A MAN'S TONGUE YOU~RE NOT PROVING HIM A LIAR". 

T~YOu'RE TELLING THE WORL.C YOU FEAR WHAT HE HAS TO SAY ... ;; 

.' .' ' 
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OtJMail - Whistleblower Needs Help https:!!maiLonmaiLcomluiO/printithread/171lzrecuju, 

Sent from my email address: onmywaytoday@onmail.com on 3/21/24 

ONMAIL 
, , 

::~~j~M~~~:~~~~~~:~:~~:~~:'.fI~~P:;: 
1 messages Email sent to judic.iary~whistlebIQwer@mail.house.gov 

/,~~ct~~t~'l~t~~W,~~:~i;~~t~~$t~1J:@)~~r.Y~~i.~tl~bwo/~r@~~):!:~~o,~~~~~o.y~,: ;ti.lhq:i;¥~t;~1';'j~P.~iij~::~i.4.4::Atli1 
This Is one of over 300 amaHs fax transmissions; phone caUs; and 

Alias From: letters sent to agencies and persons with zero repli~s; , 

10[7 

:,Mr;::Riq~r:g§:::f.,!M~~ I sent this email frommyaccountswithAOL(heisrisenBOB@aol.com) 
92-1206 Hookeha Place and Microsoft. Outlook Ooshua1 nine@lionofjudah808.1ive) No reply 

Kapolei, HI 96707 
(808) 255.9701 A check with the Judiciary will re~eai the amaits are not in their 
joshua1nine@!ionofjl.ld:;3h808.liva queue. They:were never received. Cyber criminals blocked them. 
x username phillip_aeros Ricardoln808 > They also intercepted a FedEx shipment I sent. 
Re: 

.;W~~M6.!~~di:pq~iF'$it~~~t~~Qlty. '~~,~r.~I;¢lVli;R[9hil;;\iiclaW~5;;'¢b,Y~ijqp ·:H.~ip';':~~~,~#~iP'N1~@if 
Aloha, 

.:n~~,~~~~~,o~:~~~~:,.i~,f;~9;~~,®fj;i3i~~~9.!;~;;;FiriA~v.;;~;i~~lq~Q.t:gf::;~~pql?,!l!:,~~§i~l~~;;(j::~m:~~:4j~§§t~:!@~~h¥1:Y*;:f.i!k 
F9r..q~'~@#.t8;i:ii ~:~rQ¥~(JW~~~i:~mwhi$tle blow@r again$t the US Army, and a cyber crime victim. I am contacting you 
with a request for help in response to violations of my federal civil rights by the DOJ, FBI, US Army, and Hawaii 

federal, state, and city politicians. In retaliation for getting involved ~ith attempting to expose the abuse of a US 

Soldier assigned to Welter Reed Hospital in Maryland that later died under mysterious circumstances, members in the 

f~der;:ll government or their agents in collusion with the aforementione.d parties c~ntinue to conduct extremely 

sophisticated cyber attacks against me and my family trying to $ilence me. 

Offioials in the Department of Justice, the FBI, the Honolulu Polioe Department, the Democratio Mayor of Honolulu. 

the Democratic Hawaii State Attorney General, Democrat congressman Case, Democrat Senator Schatz and others 

know the attacks have, and continue to happen and refuse to act to keep the cyb~r crimes and negligance hidden. I 
asked cyber crime agents from Homeland Defense and the Secret Service to hefp me. Both refused. 

Through the FBI's C3 cyber crime complaint system, I reported 28 cyber attaoks to the FBI from August 2016 through 

July 2023. The FBI purposely ignored each report and refused to investigate any of my reports to keep what 

happened to me and the whistle blowing matter silent and hidden, Agents I contacted in p?f'Son ;and via email refused 

to investigate my compiainw. Agents ignored my smail reqUfliilts for law enforcement intervention. From August 2016 

through July 2Q22 J filed 36 cyber crime reports with HPD. Officers in the HPD Criminal Investigation either ignored 

my reports or replied with evasive, elusive responses or had nona at all. Through repeated acts of omisSion, none of 

my reports were investigeted, then HPD applied tricks, underhanded tactics and ploys to claim I was "uncooperative" 

and closed all my cases permanently to keep their negligence hidden. The Honolulu Mayor r:efused my request to 

have his police chief to act to stop the oyber crimes. The Hawaii Attorney Gene~1 told me to get an attorney. 

The determination by HPD to close all my cases was not based on an honest, forthright unbia$ed assessment of my 

cyber crime cases centered on f;act:;l, truth, and reality. Instead, through deceit, ,intentional misdirection, witness 

intimidation, and various tricks, tactics, and ploys to include Misting information and committing acts of omission, Det 

Hnuma from HPD misled me the entire 13 weaks we interacted from August to O?tober 2022:. As was the case with 

the officers who came before him, Dat. linuma did nothing to resolve any of my 30+ cyber crime case on file. However, 

this time I W;:I$ led me on a pre-planned hamster wheel of ever-increasing administrative tasks with most of them 

615/2024,5;15 PI\ 
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being impossible to resolve yet demanded, none which were true case inve$tigations, 

On September 3, 2020, I sent a letter to Department of Justice Attorney General Barr ex.plainiog my circumstances, 

the reason for the whistle blowing, and a reqUe$t to help me. Four months later on the day President Trump left office I 

received a non-sense, evasive reply not from the DOJ, not from the FB!, but from the Army, the same agency the 

whistle blowing was against. The non-response was very purposely hidden frort:l President Trump's staff during his 

last months in office and not provided to me until January 21, 20.21. Again. I maJled r.ny lett6rto AG Barr on 

September 3, 2020. The reliison for the whistle blowing was hictdan during his entire term. Thus goes the COVer up. It 

is the reason for the criminal retribution against me for the past 7+ years. 
Evidence to support my claims i.s here: 

https:/lwww.hiddenfedaralwhisUeblower.com 
https:llbit.ly/cyberattacksupdate2 

http5:flbit.lyl7ye~roofdeceit 

https:lIbit.lyl3LElNLX (3lE then small letter "L" NLX) 

Attorney Amold T. Phillips from Honolulu saw merit in my case and represented me previously. Evidence I presented 

to Attorney Phillips proved I have been victimized. Tragically, he di'ed in January 2023 after hitting his head a fall. 

Attorney Phillips and I were at the beginning mage8 of structuring a fe~eral civil .rights lawsuit centered an HPD's 
misconduct when he passed. 

Before he passed we composed this partied klctual basis for my federal complaint:." 

FACTUAL BASIS FOR MY COMPLAINT 

Since July 6, 2016. I have been subjected to retaliatory cyber attacks intended t9 sHe(lce me as a whistle blower. 

Members of the Honolulu Police Department's Criminal Investigation Division (HPO· CID) purposely and with intent 

flailed to thoroughly investigate or outright ignored 36 ifybar crime victim statements I submitted from Aug ust 4, 2016 

through July 17, 2022. Spectticallyfor the period AugiIst 9,2022 through October 17.2022, Det. Thomas linuma of 

HPD CID failed to conduct any useful investigative actions then closed all my oyber crime statements falsely claiming I 

was ·uncooperative". 

Det. linuma said I failed to deliver 1"I computer for inspection on a day and time ~e was unavailable. He admitted this 

in writing. In another rush to closure, Det. linuma claimed I was 'uncooperative" by not delivering my only working 

computer to him on a Monday after his stipulation came with no-notice the prior rriday. He fa!led to reveal he refused 

to allcw me sufficient time to have a new replaoement computer configured by my computer teehnic:ian to offer 

protection against $Ophisticated cyber attacks. There was no positive reason to. rush me. After stating he has no 

international law enforcement jurisdiction, Det. Hnuma demanded I permanently release to him my pair of brand new 

encrypted. compromised cell phones I purchased from Canada. 

-END-

These are only a few of the actions of misconduct 1 endured. At my e'ifidence website please refer to file: 3 HPD 

Actions 2022, Actions #1 - #5. 

After sending me his second closure notice on 10118/22 Det. Iinuma did not coniact mEl again. 

On 12108122 while in ongOing contact with my long-time computer technician. Mr. l::alne Kohama. owner of Gigaisland 

Computers in Honolulu, Det. linuma referred to locating cyber criminal$ rehated to my sam~ cyber crime cases. Oet. 

!inurn.,. reflJrenced his (quote) "ongoing investigation into validating Mr. Finney's criminal complaints" in emails sent to 

Mr. Finney's computer techniCian. Mr. Laine Kohama. On 12/08122.. [Jet. Hnuma ~Id Mr. Kohama (quote) 'We need ill 

recorded interview with you before proeeeding with this case with the feds". On.,12/15/22 Det.linuma advised Mr. 

Kohama Mr. Finney's cases have been (quote) forwarded to federal partners who are looking forward to locating 

"these criminals". Det. linuma said nothing to me before, during, and after communicating with Mr. Kohama. 

Nearly tvvo month3 after c1o:sing all my ca:s:es under false pretenses. Det. linum~ stated to a 3rd party Kan 

investigation is Uongoingu. alludes to "proceeding with this case with the feds", and notes "federal partners who look 

6/512024,5:15 Pl\ 
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forward to locating criminals". These actions conflict with his October 17, 2Q:22 case closure notice given to me and 

the post-closure silence. 

ThiS i$ as far as we got before Attotr'ley Phillps died. Much has happened since then. 

One of Det. linuma's last acts was to refer me to the HPD police chief for future G~er crime complaints. Clearly 

understanding the HPD police chief knew of, and condoned the actions of HPD/CID that harmed me, I asked the 

Mayor of Honolulu to intervene. In my online documentation yOu'll note I expl~in~d'when and how my civil rights were 

violated whits exposing assorted lies. The m~yor directed back to !,,!PD and the FBI. I responded with a litany of 

additional examples of HPD misconduct and another request to intervene. I did not receive a reply and have been 

ignored :since then. 

The silence is a testimony as to what oCCl.Irred. 

The negative actions. of Oat. !intlma and the other officers involved has cau.sed great persona! and professional cost 

to me. I've been able to stay online Qnly by having my hacked computers repaired over and over and over again and 

purchasing upgl<'lded network protaction at major effort and expense. I continue to receive cyber attacks against my 

business network.. My hearw has declined immensely in response to the dally stress imposed on rna by the dishonest 

law enforoement personnel at HPD and the FBI. 

Fortunately, I documented all their negligence in great detaiL I recorded each time.the FBI and HPD failed to respond 

to my cyber crime notices and have gigabytes of evidence posted online and :;;aved to backup flies. Knowing I h@;va 

proof to el(pose their crimes, the DOJ, FBI, and politicians altaw the cyber criminals to continue their attacks trying to 

hide and silence what they've dane and allowed. Cyber criminals have tried to >gras~ my computers and tablets and 

stop my printers from working. They have infected USB thumb drivS$ and compromised my· firewall. They know I 

have to stay online to $tay financially solvent. They also know I am trylng to reach atlorneYlil, news media, and whistle 

blower advocacy agencies. They know I am trying to oontact Sen Grass.!ey from Iowa, Senator Jordan from Ohio, 

Senator Hawley from Missouri, elnd Senator Goat: from Florida from the Senate Oversight C\:)mmittee Investigating 

whistle blowers. 

The Army qioar criminals destroyed my computer-based commercial photography business and my wife's online 

cosmetic $upply standup years ago. We've stayed financially $Olv$nt by taking o~t four ho~e equity loan:;; since the 

hacking started awaiting law enforcement protection. The desire of the FBI, the·Army cyber criminals and the 

HPD/CID is for me to run out of money to pay for computer repair and protection and be knocked offline permanently 

so what has happened to me and others is never exposed. 

One of the most critical area.s of raw enforcement negligence involves the FBI and HPD refusing to investigate 

successful attacks on my Virtual Private Network (VPN) software. VPN software allows me to stay hidden online, 

When. cyber criminals attacked and disabled my Express VPN, Nord VPN, and ~rivate Internet Access VPN software, 

the FBI and HPO ignored cyber crime reports I filed proving th,e intentional damage in ord&r to ensure illegal online 

sutveillance could continue. A 134-page evldence assessment providing what! state is true is one of dozens of sets of 

documentation I posted at my websites. 
A list of key contacts who can validate my claims follows. I also attached a series of suggested questions to ask HPD 

and the fal. Their answers, and lack of answers will provide further evidence my claims are factual. 

I urgenUy need: 
_ Honest law enforcement intel"Vsntion to stop the cyber attacks and cell phone intrusions. (!hey listen, block 

evidence out, calls in. 

- A federal civil rights attorney to address my claims. 

- Media exposure. 

- Prayer and mote prayer. 
All those who did not abide by their oath of office do not want to be exposed. If you respond to thIs email address and 

i don't reply or call my phone number and get a busy signal or voice mail they have me blocked. I'm on X at . 

phillip_aeros. Please read the file:;; I attached there. My account doesn't appear in Google searches aftedhey made. It 

dIsappear, however it remains active. I have a another account usemame Ricardoln808. Please cDntact me at both 

via direct message. Please help me. 

Best Regards, 

6.1512024, 5~ 15 Pl\ 
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